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PUBLIC
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OSPI Asset Preservation Program
Annual Board Report (2019)

Information and Condition of Schools

Seattle Public Schools is committed to making its online information accessible and usable to all
people, regardless of ability or technology. Meeting web accessibility guidelines and standards is
an ongoing process that we are consistently working to improve.

While Seattle Public Schools endeavors to only post documents optimized for accessibility, due
to the nature and complexity of some documents, an accessible version of the document may
not be available. In these limited circumstances, the District will provide equally effective
alternate access.

For questions and more information about this document, please contact the following:

Patsy Bonincontri
Senior Facilities Planner
Capital Projects and Planning
pwbonincontr@seattleschools.org

Report is generated from Office of Superintendent for Public Instructions office’s school facilities
department. The department operates the Information and Conditions of schools (ICOS) database
where information and condition details, about facilities and sites operated by the Districts, are
documented and stored. This information is used to support the performance-based Asset
Preservation Program which gauges how well the facilities, buildings, and sites are maintained.
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

------- 2018-2019-------
BUILDING ANNUAL
SITE BUILDING BUILDING BOARD APP CONDITION REVIEW NEXT CERTIFIED
ACCEPTANCE DATE YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BCA DUE
% BY
Highland Park Elementary School Main Building 3/1/2000 19 78.46 District 2020
South Lake High School Main 9/1/2008 10 87.86 District 2020
Cooper (Pathfinder) Elementary School Main Building 3/1/2000 19 80.07 District 2020
Ballard High School Main Building 11/1/2001 17 76.84 District 2020
Hamilton Int'l Middle School Main Building 9/21/2011 8 80.33 District 2020
South Shore K-8 School Covered Play 1/4/2012 7 90.00 District 2020
South Shore K-8 School Main Building 1/4/2012 7 86.98 District 2020
Cleveland High School Gymnasium 8/31/2007 11 85.95 District 2020
Cleveland High School Building 2 8/31/2007 11 86.74 District 2020
Emerson Elementary School Main Building 7/2/2003 15 72.96 District 2020
Frantz Coe Elementary School Gym Building 7/6/2005 13 89.79 District 2020
Whittier Elementary School Main Building 8/16/2000 18 76.71 District 2020
Dunlap Elementary School Main Building 4/18/2001 17 78.78 District 2020
Stevens Elementary School Cafeteria Gymnasium 6/18/2003 15 88.87 District 2020
Stevens Elementary School Covered Play 6/18/2003 15 84.91 District 2020
Chief Sealth Int'l High School Main Building 9/1/2009 9 88.37 District 2020
Denny Int'l Middle School (new) Main Building 10/17/2012 6 93.67 District 2020
Martin Luther King Elementary School (new) Main Building 9/1/2004 14 78.16 District 2020
Genessee Hill (New) Main building 12/6/2017 1 100.00 District 2023

Hazel Wolf K-8 (At old Pinehurst ES) Main Building 9/5/2018 0 100.00 District 2024



School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Highland Park Elementary School - Main
Building

Building Details

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

- i- BUILD
PROFILE TYPE Elementary School - Multi-Story REPORTING UILDING ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
APP YEAR CONDITION
NUMBER OF FLOORS 2 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 3/1/2000 2018-2019 19 78.46 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 18 79.77 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 17 77.84 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 16 79.82 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 15 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 14 79.82 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1999 Area A 48,833 48,833 48,833 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
1999 Area C 23,345 23,345 23,345 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
1999 Area B 4,028 4,028 2,014 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
Building Totals 76,206 76,206 74,192
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019 Page 2 of 88
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE RATING
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear

Water and Gas Mitigation

Superstructure

Exterior Vertical Enclosures

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

School Facilities and Organization

Pits and Bases

Building Subdrainage

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Stairs

Exterior Walls
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Windows
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Doors and Grilles
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Louvers and Vents

Roofing

Deficiencies:

A4040
A6010
B1010
B1020
B1080
B2010

Other
Other

Deficiency: wear and tear; damage to
exterior wall at soffits in several

locations

B2020

Other

Other

Deficiency: wear and tear
B2050

Other

Other

Deficiency: wear and tear
B2070

B3010

Other

Generated Jan 10, 2019

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Causes: Other

Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear

Roof Appurtenances B3020 62.00% Fair

Deficiencies: Other

Causes: Other

Comments: Leaks reported;

Interior Construction

Interior Finishes

School Facilities and Organization

Horizontal Openings
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Overhead Exterior Enclosures
Interior Partitions
Interior Windows
Interior Doors
Interior Grilles and Gates
Raised Floor Construction
Suspended Ceiling Construction
Wall Finishes

Deficiencies:

Causes:

Comments:

Interior Fabrications
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

B3060

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear and tear
B3080

C1010
C1020
C1030
C1040
C1060
C1070
C2010

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear and tear

C2020

Other
Other

Deficiency: wear and tear

Generated Jan 10, 2019

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Flooring C2030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear

Conveying

Plumbing

HVAC

School Facilities and Organization

Stair Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Ceiling Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Vertical Conveying Systems

Domestic Water Distribution

Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Sanitary Drainage

Building Support Plumbing
Systems

Facility Fuel Systems
Heating Systems
Cooling Systems

Facility HVAC Distribution
Systems

C2040

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear and tear

C2050

Other
Other
Wear and tear; stains on ceiling tiles
D1010

D2010

Other
Other

Water heaters past useful life; some
faucets have issues.

D2020

D2030

D3010
D3020
D3030

D3050

Generated Jan 10, 2019

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
62.00% Fair
90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

HVAC Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good

Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good

Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

South Lake High School - Main

Building Details

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

AR AR A Al Selie] - BT Sy REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS ) YEAR APP YEAR lg;':g;:g& COMPLETEDBY  PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 9/1/2008 2018-2019 10 87.86 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 9 88.25 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 8 87.99 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 7 88.73 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 6 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 5 88.73 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2008 Area A 16,390 16,390 16,390 9/1/2008 11/3/2010
2008 Area B 13,129 13,129 13,129
Building Totals 29,519 29,519 29,519
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Leakage

School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 7 of 88


http://www.k12.wa.us/SchFacilities/Programs/AssetPreservation.aspx

Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE RATING
Foundations Comments: water infiltration through wall
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Pits and Bases A4040 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Leaking
Causes: Surface Weathering
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 90.00% Good
Stair Finishes C2040 90.00% Good
Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 90.00% Good
Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good
Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Communications Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls
Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 62.00% Fair
Comments: Kitchen warming oven /steamer not
working properly
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 62.00% Fair
Movable Furnishings E2050 62.00% Fair

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Cooper (Pathfinder) Elementary School - Main
Building

Building Details

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

- i- BUILD
PROFILE TYPE Elementary School - Multi-Story REPORTING UILDING ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
APP YEAR CONDITION
NUMBER OF FLOORS 3 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 3/1/2000 2018-2019 19 80.07 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 18 83.43 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 17 83.70 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 16 86.87 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 15 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 14 86.87 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1999 Area A 49,782 49,782 49,782 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
1999 Area C 21,442 21,442 21,442 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
1999 Area B 3,273 3,273 1,637 9/1/1999 3/1/2000
Building Totals 74,497 74,497 72,861
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019 Page 11 of 88
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Pits and Bases A4040 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 62.00% Fair
Roof Appurtenances B3020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear

Interior Construction

School Facilities and Organization

Horizontal Openings

Overhead Exterior Enclosures

Interior Partitions
Interior Windows
Interior Doors

Comments:

Interior Grilles and Gates

Raised Floor Construction

B3060
B3080
C1010
C1020
C1030

wire glass in door lites

C1040

C1060

Generated Jan 10, 2019

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Construction Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: wear and tear, some damages in

Conveying

Plumbing

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Flooring
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Stair Finishes

Ceiling Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Vertical Conveying Systems
Domestic Water Distribution

Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

hallways
C2020

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear and tear

C2030

Other
Other

Deficiency: wear and tear; discoloration
& separation found in vct tiles; carpet
needs claeaning

C2040
C2050

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear and tear
D1010
D2010

Other
Other

Damaged sink hardware in classrooms

Generated Jan 10, 2019

62.00% Fair

30.00% Poor

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Plumbing Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems

HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good

Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good

Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE RATING
Equipment Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear

Movable Furnishings

School Facilities and Organization

E2050

Generated Jan 10, 2019

90.00% Good
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Hazel Wolf K-8 (At old Pinehurst ES) - Main

Building
Building Details
PROFILE TYPE
NUMBER OF FLOORS
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE
CHARACTERISTICS
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY

COMMENTS

Building Inventory

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

b REPORTING APP YEAR CB(;JI\IJII-)[:'Il'I:IgN ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
2 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
9/5/2018 2018-2019 0 100.00 District Not Reported
Occupied 2017-2018 0 Not Reviewed Incomplete 3/9/2018
District 2016-2017 0 Not Reviewed Incomplete 2/23/2017
Sq ft shown is based on report for SCAP Project No. 4804. The next certified BCA is due: 2024

Verify with architects cert of final sq ft. Provide classroom
information and upload area analyses, floor plans and
site plan. School opened Sept 2017.

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2016 Entire Building 81,897 81,897 81,897 9/5/2018
Building Totals 81,897 81,897 81,897
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 100.00% Excellent
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 100.00% Excellent
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 100.00% Excellent
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 100.00% Excellent
School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019 Page 16 of 88
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Windows B2020 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 100.00% Excellent
Roof Appurtenances B3020 100.00% Excellent
Horizontal Openings B3060 100.00% Excellent
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 100.00% Excellent
Interior Construction Interior Partitions c1o10 100.00% Excellent
Interior Windows C1020 100.00% Excellent
Interior Doors C1030 100.00% Excellent
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 100.00% Excellent
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 100.00% Excellent
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 100.00% Excellent
Interior Fabrications C2020 100.00% Excellent
Flooring C2030 100.00% Excellent
Ceiling Finishes C2050 100.00% Excellent
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 100.00% Excellent
Sanitary Drainage D2020 100.00% Excellent
Building Support Plumbing D2030 100.00% Excellent
Systems
General Service Compressed-Air  D2050 100.00% Excellent
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
HVAC Heating Systems D3020 100.00% Excellent
Cooling Systems D3030 100.00% Excellent
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 100.00% Excellent
Systems
Ventilation D3060 100.00% Excellent
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 100.00% Excellent
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 100.00% Excellent
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 100.00% Excellent
Electrical Services and D5020 100.00% Excellent
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 100.00% Excellent
Lighting D5040 100.00% Excellent
Communications Data Communications D6010 100.00% Excellent
Voice Communications D6020 100.00% Excellent
Audio-Video Communications D6030 100.00% Excellent
Distributed Communications and D6060 100.00% Excellent
Monitoring
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 100.00% Excellent
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 100.00% Excellent
Detection and Alarm D7050 100.00% Excellent
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 100.00% Excellent
Controls
Equipment Vehicle and Pedestrian E1010 100.00% Excellent
Equipment
Commercial Equipment E1030 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Equipment Institutional Equipment E1040 100.00% Excellent
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 100.00% Excellent
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 100.00% Excellent
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 100.00% Excellent
Movable Furnishings E2050 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Ballard High School - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE High School - Multi-Story REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT

NUMBER OF ELOORS ) YEAR APP YEAR l&?:g;:g& COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 11/1/2001 2018-2019 17 76.84 District Not Reported

CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 16 73.14 District 3/9/2018

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 15 70.78 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 14 72.65 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 13 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 12 72.65 District Not Reported

The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1999 Area D 142,721 142,721 142,721 9/1/1999 11/1/2001
1999 Area A 96,633 96,633 96,633 9/1/1999 11/1/2001
1999 Area B 2,681 2,681 2,681 9/1/1999 11/1/2001
1999 Area C 760 760 760 9/1/1999 11/1/2001
Building Totals 242,795 242,795 242,795

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 20 of 88


http://www.k12.wa.us/SchFacilities/Programs/AssetPreservation.aspx

Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Pits and Bases A4040 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear; repairs were
made in past year to alleviate some
issues
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 100.00% Excellent
Comments: Roof was replaced in its entirety; new
roof
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Comments: Repairs for curbs and other

School Facilities and Organization

penetrations were made with roof
replacement
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

Conveying

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications
Flooring
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:
Stair Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:
Ceiling Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Vertical Conveying Systems

Deficiencies:

C2020
C2030

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear & tear
C2040
Other
Other
Deficiency: wear & tear
C2050
Other
Other
Deficiency: wear & tear

D1010

Mechanical Noise
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62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Conveying Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
General Service Compressed-Air  D2050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: wear & Tear
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

School Facilities and Organization

Cooling Systems
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Facility HVAC Distribution
Systems

Deficiencies:

Causes:

D3030

Other
Other
Deficiency: wear & tear
D3050

Other
Other
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
HVAC Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear; condensate
water pipe not insulated in bathroom
Ventilation D3060 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: wear & tear
Electrical Services and D5020 62.00% Fair
Distribution
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: water corrosion underneath main
switchgear
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Communications Data Communications D6010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Communications Voice Communications D6020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Audio-Video Communications D6030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Distributed Communications and D6060 62.00% Fair
Monitoring
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 62.00% Fair
Detection
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Electronic Surveillance D7030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Detection and Alarm D7050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 62.00% Fair
Controls
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Equipment Vehicle and Pedestrian E1010 90.00% Good
Equipment
Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: wear & tear
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 62.00% Fair
Equipment
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: worn equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Hamilton Int'l Middle School - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE Middle/Junior High School - Multi-Story REPORTING APP YEAR CBC;JI\IIII.)DI'II'T:N ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT

NUMBER OF FLOORS 3 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 9/21/2011 2018-2019 8 80.33 District Not Reported

CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 7 80.33 District 3/9/2018

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 6 80.69 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 5 80.69 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 3 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 2 80.69 District Not Reported

The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1926 Area 1 138,261 112,653 112,653 1/1/1926 1/1/1926
Building Totals 138,261 112,653 112,653
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Slabs on Grade Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear
Pits and Bases A4040 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear
Roof Construction B1020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 62.00% Fair
Exterior Windows B2020 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Most windows retained

during last renovation, single pane
wood framed. Several new windows at
entry and north new additions. Some
areas have glass block.

Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 90.00% Good
Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 90.00% Good
Stair Finishes C2040 62.00% Fair
Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Comments: stained or damaged ceiling tiles found
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Comments: 4 of 5 water heaters are at end of
useful life
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
General Service Compressed-Air  D2050 90.00% Good
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
HVAC Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 90.00% Good
Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution

Communications

Electronic Safety and Security

Integrated Automation

Equipment

School Facilities and Organization

General Purpose Electrical Power D5030

Lighting D5040
Data Communications D6010

Comments: guest wifi not working very well if at all
Voice Communications D6020

Audio-Video Communications D6030

Distributed Communications and D6060

Monitoring

Access Control and Intrusion D7010
Detection

Electronic Surveillance D7030
Detection and Alarm D7050
Integrated Automation Facility D8010
Controls

Commercial Equipment E1030
Institutional Equipment E1040
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90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Equipment Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 31 of 88



School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

South Shore K-8 School - Covered Play

Building Details

PROFILE TYPE Covered Play

NUMBER OF FLOORS 1
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 1/4/2012
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District

Building Inventory

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

OTNG aven  cowmou  WALISVEN  sowaror
ASSESSMENT
2018-2019 7 90.00 District Not Reported
2017-2018 6 90.00 District 3/9/2018
2016-2017 5 90.00 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 4 90.00 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 3 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 2 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2009 Area F 4,000 2,000 2,000 9/1/2009 1/4/2012
Building Totals 4,000 2,000 2,000
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 32 of 88


http://www.k12.wa.us/SchFacilities/Programs/AssetPreservation.aspx

Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Electrical Lighting D5040 90.00% Good
Equipment Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Equipment
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

South Shore K-8 School - Main Building

Building Details

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE Classroom Building - Multi-Story REPORTING APP YEAR CBC;J'\IJBDIITT:N ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS 3 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 1/4/2012 2018-2019 7 86.98 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 6 88.75 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 5 88.62 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 4 90.00 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 3 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 2 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2009 Area C 77,875 77,875 77,875 9/1/2009 1/4/2012
2009 Area B 61,596 61,596 61,596 9/1/2009 1/4/2012
2009 Area D 57,996 57,996 57,996
2009 Area A 27,896 27,896 27,896 9/1/2009
2009 Area E 12,138 12,138 12,138
Building Totals 237,501 237,501 237,501
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Leakage
Comments: water infil
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Comments: some damage in classrooms

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications

Flooring

C2020

C2030
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Stair Finishes C2040 90.00% Good
Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Sanitary Drainage D2020 62.00% Fair
Comments: Some floor drains are higher than floor
Building Support Plumbing D2030 62.00% Fair
Systems
Comments: Flooding in sprinkler riser room
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good
Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Monitoring
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Cleveland High School - Gymnasium

Building Details

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE Gymnasium REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT

NUMBER OF ELOORS ) YEAR APP YEAR lg;':g;:g& COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 8/31/2007 2018-2019 11 85.95 District Not Reported

CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 10 85.95 District 3/9/2018

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 9 84.73 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 8 84.73 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 7 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 6 84.73 District Not Reported

The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2007 Area D 27,632 27,632 27,632 9/1/2007 8/31/2007
2007 Area E 13,460 13,460 13,460 9/1/2007 8/31/2007
Building Totals 41,092 41,092 41,092
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Plumbing

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications

Flooring
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Ceiling Finishes
Domestic Water Distribution

Comments:

C2020
C2030

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

C2050

D2010

Inconsistent hot water per custodian
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90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE RATING
Plumbing Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good

Fire Protection

Electrical

Communications

Electronic Safety and Security

School Facilities and Organization

Comments:

Facility HVAC Distribution
Systems

Ventilation
Fire Suppression
Fire Protection Specialties

Electrical Services and
Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power

Lighting
Data Communications

Voice Communications

Distributed Communications and

Monitoring

Access Control and Intrusion
Detection

Electronic Surveillance
Detection and Alarm

Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

inconsistent heating per custodian

D3050

D3060
D4010
D4030

D5020

D5030
D5040
D6010
D6020

D6060

D7010

D7030
D7050

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear
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90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 41 of 88



Cleveland High School - Building 2

Building Details
PROFILE TYPE

NUMBER OF FLOORS 3

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 8/31/2007
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District

Building Inventory

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Classroom Building - Multi-Story

REP;)ET;NG APP YEAR
2018-2019 11
2017-2018 10
2016-2017 9
2015-2016 8
2014-2015 7
2013-2014 6

BUILDING
CONDITION
ASSESSMENT

86.74
87.36
86.82
87.48
Not Reviewed

87.48

The next certified BCA is due:

ANNUAL REVIEW
COMPLETED BY

District
District
District
Consultant
Incomplete
District

2020

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

BOARD REPORT
PRESENT DATE

Not Reported
3/9/2018
2/23/2017
4/1/2016

Not Reported

Not Reported

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2007 Area F 15,191 15,191 15,191 9/1/2007 8/31/2007
2007 Area G 15,088 15,088 15,088 9/1/2007 8/31/2007
2007 Area H 15,088 15,088 15,088 9/1/2007 8/31/2007
Building Totals 45,367 45,367 45,367
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good

Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good

Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good

Stairs B1080 90.00% Good

Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 62.00% Fair

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

Interior Construction

Interior Finishes

School Facilities and Organization

Comments:

Exterior Windows

Exterior Doors and Grilles
Exterior Louvers and Vents
Roofing

Comments:

Roof Appurtenances

Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Horizontal Openings
Interior Partitions
Interior Windows
Interior Doors
Suspended Ceiling Construction
Wall Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Generated Jan 10, 2019

Effervescence in back wall (west).

B2020

B2050

B2070

B3010

Single ply roof at end of service life

B3020

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

B3060
C1010
C1020
C1030
C1070
C2010

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Conveying

Plumbing

HVAC

Fire Protection

Electrical

School Facilities and Organization

Stair Finishes

Ceiling Finishes

Vertical Conveying Systems
Domestic Water Distribution

Comments:

Sanitary Drainage

Building Support Plumbing
Systems

Facility Fuel Systems
Heating Systems

Comments:

Facility HVAC Distribution
Systems

Ventilation
Fire Suppression
Fire Protection Specialties

Electrical Services and
Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power

Lighting

C2040

C2050

D1010

D2010

Inconsistent hot water per custodian

D2020

D2030

D3010
D3020

Inconsistent heating per custodian
D3050

D3060
D4010
D4030

D5020

D5030

D5040
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90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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Genessee Hill (New) - Main building

Building Details
PROFILE TYPE

NUMBER OF FLOORS 3

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 12/6/2017
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District
COMMENTS

Elementary School - Multi-Story

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

OTNG aven  cowmou  WALISVEN  sowaror
ASSESSMENT
2018-2019 1 100.00 District Not Reported
2017-2018 0 100.00 District 3/9/2018
The next certified BCA is due: 2023

New ES opened in September 2016. Sq ft shown is based

on report for SCAP Project 4712. Verify sq ft with
architect's cert of final sq ft and upload area analyses,

floor plans, site plan.

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2016 Main Area - 1st Fir 91,278 91,278 91,278 9/6/2017 12/6/2017
2016 Main Area - 2nd Fir 0 0 0 9/6/2017 12/6/2017
2016 Covered Play 0 0 0 9/6/2017 12/6/2017
2016 Main Area - 3rd Fir 0 0 0 9/6/2017 12/6/2017
Building Totals 91,278 91,278 91,278
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 100.00% Excellent
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Slabs on Grade Pits and Bases A4040 100.00% Excellent
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 100.00% Excellent
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 100.00% Excellent
Roof Construction B1020 100.00% Excellent
Stairs B1080 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Windows B2020 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 100.00% Excellent
Roof Appurtenances B3020 100.00% Excellent
Horizontal Openings B3060 100.00% Excellent
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 100.00% Excellent
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 100.00% Excellent
Interior Windows C1020 100.00% Excellent
Interior Doors C1030 100.00% Excellent
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 100.00% Excellent
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 100.00% Excellent
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 100.00% Excellent
Interior Fabrications C2020 100.00% Excellent
Flooring C2030 100.00% Excellent
Stair Finishes C2040 100.00% Excellent
Ceiling Finishes C2050 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 100.00% Excellent

Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 100.00% Excellent
Sanitary Drainage D2020 100.00% Excellent
Building Support Plumbing D2030 100.00% Excellent
Systems

HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 100.00% Excellent
Heating Systems D3020 100.00% Excellent
Cooling Systems D3030 100.00% Excellent
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 100.00% Excellent
Systems
Ventilation D3060 100.00% Excellent

Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 100.00% Excellent
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 100.00% Excellent

Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 100.00% Excellent
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 100.00% Excellent
Lighting D5040 100.00% Excellent

Communications Data Communications D6010 100.00% Excellent
Voice Communications D6020 100.00% Excellent
Audio-Video Communications D6030 100.00% Excellent
Distributed Communications and D6060 100.00% Excellent
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 100.00% Excellent
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 100.00% Excellent
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 100.00% Excellent
Institutional Equipment E1040 100.00% Excellent
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 100.00% Excellent
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 100.00% Excellent

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 100.00% Excellent
Movable Furnishings E2050 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Emerson Elementary School - Main Building

Building Details
PROFILE TYPE

NUMBER OF FLOORS

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE
CHARACTERISTICS

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY

COMMENTS

Building Inventory

Elementary School - Multi-Story
3

7/2/2003

Occupied

District

APP: Partially included-track, new gym bldg and
classroom wing. Originally built in 1909, modernized in
2001.

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

OTNG aven  cowmou  WALISVEN  sowaror
ASSESSMENT
2018-2019 15 72.96 District Not Reported
2017-2018 14 74.60 District 3/9/2018
2016-2017 13 71.49 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 12 73.50 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 11 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 10 73.50 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1909 Area A orig 39,880 39,879 39,879
1909 Area B orig 26,386 26,385 26,385
1909 Area C 12,538 12,538 12,538
Building Totals 78,804 78,802 78,802
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 62.00% Fair

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE RATING
Foundations Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Soils
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Slabs on Grade

Water and Gas Mitigation

Superstructure

Exterior Vertical Enclosures

School Facilities and Organization

Standard Slabs on Grade
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Pits and Bases

Building Subdrainage

Floor Construction
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Roof Construction
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Stairs
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Exterior Walls
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Exterior Windows

A4010

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear

A4040
A6010
B1010

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear
B1020

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear
B1080

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear
B2010
Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

B2020
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62.00% Fair

90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

Interior Construction

School Facilities and Organization

Exterior Doors and Grilles
Exterior Louvers and Vents
Roofing

Deficiencies:

Causes:

Comments:
Roof Appurtenances

Deficiencies:

Causes:

Comments:

Horizontal Openings
Interior Partitions
Interior Windows
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:
Interior Doors
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Interior Grilles and Gates

Raised Floor Construction

B2050 90.00% Good
B2070 90.00% Good
B3010 62.00% Fair
Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

B3020 62.00% Fair
Other

Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

B3060 90.00% Good
C1010 90.00% Good
C1020 0.00% Unsatisfactory
Other

Other

presence of wireglass in glazing

C1030 0.00% Unsatisfactory
Other

Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear; presence of
wireglass in glazing

C1040 62.00% Fair

C1060 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Construction Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear

Conveying

Plumbing

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Flooring
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Stair Finishes
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Ceiling Finishes

Vertical Conveying Systems
Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Domestic Water Distribution

Sanitary Drainage

Generated Jan 10, 2019

C2020

Other
Other

wear and tear; damages found in
classrooms and hallways

C2030

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

C2040

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

C2050
D1010

Mechanical Noise

Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear

D2010

D2020

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Plumbing Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems

HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 62.00% Fair
Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good

Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good

Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational E1070 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Equipment
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Equipment Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good

Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Frantz Coe Elementary School - Gym Building

Building Details

PROFILE TYPE Gymnasium
NUMBER OF FLOORS 1

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 7/6/2005
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District

Building Inventory

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

REP;)ET;NG APP YEAR CBC;JI\IIII.)DI'II'TgN
ASSESSMENT
2018-2019 13 89.79
2017-2018 12 90.00
2016-2017 11 82.54
2015-2016 10 82.66
2014-2015 9 Not Reviewed
2013-2014 8 82.66

The next certified BCA is due:

ANNUAL REVIEW
COMPLETED BY

District
District
District
Consultant
Incomplete
District

2020

BOARD REPORT
PRESENT DATE

Not Reported
3/9/2018
2/23/2017
4/1/2016

Not Reported

Not Reported

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2003 Area D 12,863 12,863 12,863 7/6/2005
2003 Area E 2,252 2,252 1,126 7/6/2005
Building Totals 15,115 15,115 13,989
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 62.00% Fair

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

Interior Construction

Interior Finishes

School Facilities and Organization

Comments:

Exterior Louvers and Vents
Roofing

Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Roof Appurtenances

Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Horizontal Openings
Overhead Exterior Enclosures
Interior Partitions

Interior Doors

Interior Grilles and Gates
Wall Finishes

Deficiencies:

some leaks reported

B2070
B3010

Other
Other

Deficiency: wear and tear

B3020

Other
Other

Deficiency: wear and tear

B3060
B3080
C1010
C1030
C1040
C2010

Other
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90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear
Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 90.00% Good
Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear and tear
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 90.00% Good
Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
Distribution
General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good
Communications Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Communications Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 62.00% Fair

Equipment

Furnishings

School Facilities and Organization

Controls

Comments:

Commercial Equipment

Entertainment and Recreational
Equipment

Fixed Furnishings

Movable Furnishings

temperature complaints and
inconsistent heating

E1030

E1070

E2010

E2050
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90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Whittier Elementary School - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE Classroom Building - Multi-Story REPORTING APP YEAR CBC;J'\IJBDIITT:N ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS 3 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 8/16/2000 2018-2019 18 76.71 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 17 77.94 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 16 77.72 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 15 77.72 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 14 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 13 77.72 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1999 Area A 40,563 40,563 40,563 9/1/1999 8/16/2000
1999 Area C 18,718 18,718 18,718 9/1/1999 8/16/2000
1999 Area D 9,187 9,187 9,187 9/1/1999 8/16/2000
1999 Area B 3,396 3,396 1,698 9/1/1999 8/16/2000
Building Totals 71,864 71,864 70,166

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
Subgrade Enclosures Walls for Subgrade Enclosures A2010 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear, couple of leaks
reported, work order in progress
Roof Appurtenances B3020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Horizontal Openings B3060 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Construction Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Stair Finishes C2040 62.00% Fair
Ceiling Finishes C2050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: stained ceiling tiles where leaks were
detected
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Deficiencies: Voice/Fire Communication
Causes: Other
Comments: wear & tear; multiple repairs in last
year
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other

School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Plumbing Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Heating Systems D3020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 62.00% Fair
Systems
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear; minor leak in
boiler room
Ventilation D3060 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear; no ventilation
in boiler room
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Distribution
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Electrical General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Communications Data Communications D6010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Voice Communications D6020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Audio-Video Communications D6030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Distributed Communications and D6060 62.00% Fair
Monitoring
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Controls
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good

Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization Generated Jan 10, 2019
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Dunlap Elementary School - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

PROFILE TYPE Elementary School - Multi-Story REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT
APP YEAR CONDITION

NUMBER OF FLOORS ) YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE

BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 4/18/2001 2018-2019 17 78.78 District Not Reported

CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 16 78.78 District 3/9/2018

ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 15 76.63 District 2/23/2017

COMMENTS Built 1924, addition added in 2000. 2015-2016 14 78.67 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 13 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 12 78.67 District Not Reported

The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD

BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE

1924 Area A orig 11,536 11,536 11,536

1924 Area B orig 8,325 8,325 8,325

2000 Area C add 1st Floor 37,479 37,479 37,479 4/18/2001 4/18/2001

2000 Area D add 2nd Floor 14,486 14,486 14,486 4/18/2001 4/18/2001

2000 Area E 2,484 2,484 1,242 4/18/2001 4/18/2001
Building Totals 74,310 74,310 73,068

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear.

Slabs on Grade

Water and Gas Mitigation

Superstructure

Exterior Vertical Enclosures

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

School Facilities and Organization

Standard Slabs on Grade

Pits and Bases

Building Subdrainage

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Stairs

Exterior Walls
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Windows
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Doors and Grilles
Deficiencies:
Causes:

Comments:

Exterior Louvers and Vents

Roofing

Deficiencies:

A4010
A4040
A6010
B1010
B1020
B1080
B2010

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear.

B2020

Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear.
B2050
Other
Other
Deficiency: Wear and tear.
B2070
B3010

Other
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90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear.
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions Cc1010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Cracks, Tears, Holes, Looseness
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: The vinyl facing on two of

the partition panels is torn.
Corrective Actions: Replace the vinyl
facing on the damaged panels.

Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates Cc1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction  C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes c2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear.
Interior Fabrications C2020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Wear and tear.
Flooring C2030 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other, Stains, Discoloration
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Page 68 of 88



Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: Carpet is worn out and

Conveying

Plumbing

HVAC

Fire Protection

Electrical

School Facilities and Organization

Stair Finishes

Deficiencies:
Causes:
Comments:

Ceiling Finishes

Vertical Conveying Systems
Domestic Water Distribution
Sanitary Drainage

Building Support Plumbing
Systems

Facility Fuel Systems
Heating Systems
Cooling Systems

Facility HVAC Distribution
Systems

Ventilation
Fire Suppression
Fire Protection Specialties

Electrical Services and
Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power

stained at several locations.
Corrective Actions: Remove and
replace old carpet with new carpet
tiles.

C2040 62.00% Fair

Other
Other

Deficiency: Wear and tear.

C2050 90.00% Good
D1010 90.00% Good
D2010 90.00% Good
D2020 90.00% Good
D2030 90.00% Good
D3010 90.00% Good
D3020 62.00% Fair
D3030 90.00% Good
D3050 90.00% Good
D3060 62.00% Fair
D4010 90.00% Good
D4030 90.00% Good
D5020 90.00% Good
D5030 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Electrical Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Stevens Elementary School - Cafeteria
Gymnasium

Building Details

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

el A Cafeteria/Kitchen REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT
APP YEAR CONDITION
NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 6/18/2003 2018-2019 15 88.87 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 14 88.87 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 13 88.77 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 12 88.77 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 11 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 10 88.77 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2001 Area E 14,274 14,274 14,274 9/1/2001 6/18/2003
Building Totals 14,274 14,274 14,274
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 90.00% Good
Exterior Windows B2020 90.00% Good
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Surface Appearance
Causes: Surface Damage
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

Plumbing

HVAC

School Facilities and Organization

Interior Fabrications
Flooring

Ceiling Finishes

Domestic Water Distribution
Sanitary Drainage

Building Support Plumbing
Systems

Facility Fuel Systems

Heating Systems

C2020
C2030
C2050
D2010
D2020

D2030

D3010

D3020
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90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

Page 72 of 88



Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
HVAC Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 62.00% Fair
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

Fire Protection

Electrical

Communications

Electronic Safety and Security

Integrated Automation

Equipment

Furnishings

School Facilities and Organization

Fire Suppression
Fire Protection Specialties

Comments:

Electrical Services and
Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power
Lighting

Data Communications

Voice Communications
Audio-Video Communications

Distributed Communications and
Monitoring

Access Control and Intrusion
Detection

Electronic Surveillance
Detection and Alarm

Integrated Automation Facility
Controls

Comments:

Commercial Equipment
Other Equipment

Fixed Furnishings

D4010
D4030

Deficiency: wear & tear
D5020

D5030
D5040
D6010
D6020
D6030

D6060

D7010

D7030
D7050

D8010

Deficiency: wear & tear

E1030
E1090

E2010
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90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE
CODE PRIORITY
Furnishings Deficiencies: Unsightly
Causes: Physical Damage
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

Movable Furnishings

School Facilities and Organization

E2050
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Stevens Elementary School - Covered Play

Building Details

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program

AR AR A . REPORTING BUILDING ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 YEAR APPYEAR lg;':g;:g& COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 6/18/2003 2018-2019 15 84.91 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 14 84.91 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 13 87.00 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 12 87.00 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 11 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 10 87.00 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2001 Area 1 4,229 4,229 2,115 9/1/2001 6/18/2003
Building Totals 4,229 4,229 2,115
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation Al1010 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Deficiency: wear & tear

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Electrical Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Chief Sealth Int'l High School - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program
PROFILE TYPE Classroom Building - Multi-Story REPORTING oo CBC;JI\IIIE)DI'II'T:N ANNUALREVIEW  BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS ) YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 9/1/2009 2018-2019 9 88.37 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 8 88.64 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 7 88.59 District 2/23/2017

2015-2016 6 90.00 Consultant 4/1/2016

2014-2015 5 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported

2013-2014 4 90.00 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
1957 Area c 126,786 126,786 126,786
1957 Area A 25,079 25,079 25,079
1957 Area D 3,298 3,298 3,298
1957 Area B 1,478 0 0
1957 Area E 1,310 0 0
2013 Area 17,556 17,556 17,556
2013 Area K 2,964 2,964 2,964
Building Totals 178,471 175,683 175,683
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 90.00% Good
Roof Construction B1020 62.00% Fair
Stairs B1080 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 62.00% Fair

Exterior Horizontal Enclosures

Interior Construction

Interior Finishes

School Facilities and Organization

Comments:

Exterior Windows
Exterior Doors and Grilles

Comments:

Exterior Louvers and Vents
Roofing

Roof Appurtenances
Horizontal Openings
Overhead Exterior Enclosures
Interior Partitions

Interior Windows

Interior Doors

Suspended Ceiling Construction
Wall Finishes

Interior Fabrications

Flooring

Stair Finishes

damage found in numerous areas

B2020
B2050

some damage to door sweeps
B2070

B3010
B3020
B3060
B3080
c1o010
C1020
C1030
C1070
C2010
C2020
C2030

C2040
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90.00% Good

62.00% Fair

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

90.00% Good
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Facility Power Generation D5010 90.00% Good

Communications

School Facilities and Organization

Comments:

Electrical Services and
Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power
Lighting

Data Communications

Voice Communications
Audio-Video Communications

Distributed Communications and
Monitoring

Deficiencies:

oil filter needs replacement;

D5020

D5030
D5040
D6010
D6020
D6030

D6060

Weak or Intermittent Com
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90.00% Good

90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good
90.00% Good

62.00% Fair
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Communications Comments: Some classrooms can't hear intercom

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Denny Int'l Middle School (new) - Main Building

Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program
PROFILE TYPE Middle/Junior High School - Multi-Story REPORTING APP YEAR CBC;JI\IIII.)DI'II'T:N ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
NUMBER OF FLOORS ) YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 10/17/2012 2018-2019 6 93.67 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 5 93.67 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 4 94.00 District 2/23/2017

2015-2016 3 94.11 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 2 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020

Building Inventory

AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2013 Area A 57,157 57,157 57,157 10/17/2012
2013 Area B 47,807 47,807 47,807 10/17/2012
2013 Area C 33,814 33,814 33,814 10/17/2012

Building Totals 138,778 138,778 138,778

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 100.00% Excellent

Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 100.00% Excellent
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Slabs on Grade Pits and Bases A4040 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Floor Construction B1010 100.00% Excellent
Roof Construction B1020 100.00% Excellent
Stairs B1080 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Windows B2020 100.00% Excellent
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 90.00% Good
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 90.00% Good
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 100.00% Excellent
Interior Construction Interior Partitions C1010 90.00% Good
Interior Windows C1020 90.00% Good
Interior Doors C1030 90.00% Good
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 100.00% Excellent
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 90.00% Good
Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 90.00% Good
Stair Finishes C2040 90.00% Good
Ceiling Finishes C2050 100.00% Excellent

School Facilities and Organization
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Conveying Vertical Conveying Systems D1010 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 90.00% Good
Comments: water heaters at end of useful life;
hallway fixtures have hardware issues.

Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good

Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good

Systems

General Service Compressed-Air  D2050 90.00% Good
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good

Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good

Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good

Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 62.00% Fair

Systems

Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good

Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good

Distribution

General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good

Lighting D5040 90.00% Good
Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good

Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good

Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good

Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Monitoring
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Building Components

School Facilities and Organization

INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Electronic Surveillance D7030 90.00% Good
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good
Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls
Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good
Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Martin Luther King Elementary School (new) -

Main Building
Building Details This building is required to comply with the Asset Preservation Program
_Sj BUILD
PROFILE TYPE Elementary School - Single Story REPORTING UILDING ANNUAL REVIEW BOARD REPORT
APP YEAR CONDITION
NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 YEAR ASSESSMENT COMPLETEDBY  PRESENT DATE
BOARD ACCEPTANCE DATE 9/1/2004 2018-2019 14 78.16 District Not Reported
CHARACTERISTICS Occupied 2017-2018 13 85.25 District 3/9/2018
ANNUAL REVIEW COMPLETED BY District 2016-2017 12 84.57 District 2/23/2017
2015-2016 11 88.61 Consultant 4/1/2016
2014-2015 10 Not Reviewed Incomplete Not Reported
2013-2014 9 90.00 District Not Reported
The next certified BCA is due: 2020
Building Inventory
AREA YEAR DISTRICT ASSIGNED GROSS BUILDING GROSS INSTRUCTIONAL SQ FT SCAP RECOGNIZED ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY ORIGINAL BOARD
BUILT AREA SQFT SQFT DATE ACCEPTANCE DATE
2004 A - First Floor 43,094 43,094 43,094
2004 C - Second Floor 26,648 26,648 26,648
2004 B - Covered Playshed 3,824 3,824 1,912
Building Totals 73,566 73,566 71,654
Building Components
SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Foundations Standard Foundation A1010 90.00% Good
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School Facilities and Organization
INFORMATION AND CONDITION OF SCHOOLS

Asset Preservation Program Annual Board Report (Seattle School District)

Building Components

SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Slabs on Grade Standard Slabs on Grade A4010 90.00% Good
Water and Gas Mitigation Building Subdrainage A6010 90.00% Good
Superstructure Roof Construction B1020 90.00% Good
Exterior Vertical Enclosures Exterior Walls B2010 62.00% Fair
Exterior Windows B2020 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Other
Comments: wire glass in many locations
Exterior Doors and Grilles B2050 62.00% Fair
Deficiencies: Peeling Paint or Delamination
Causes: Flashing Failure
Exterior Louvers and Vents B2070 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: some rust and/or debris on louvers
Exterior Horizontal Enclosures Roofing B3010 90.00% Good
Roof Appurtenances B3020 90.00% Good
Horizontal Openings B3060 90.00% Good
Overhead Exterior Enclosures B3080 Medium 90.00% Good
Interior Construction Interior Partitions c1o10 62.00% Fair
Interior Windows C1020 0.00% Unsatisfactory
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: wire glass in many locations
Interior Doors C1030 0.00% Unsatisfactory
Deficiencies: Other
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SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING
Interior Construction Causes: Other
Comments: wire glass in many locations
Interior Grilles and Gates C1040 90.00% Good
Suspended Ceiling Construction ~ C1070 90.00% Good
Interior Finishes Wall Finishes C2010 90.00% Good
Interior Fabrications C2020 90.00% Good
Flooring C2030 90.00% Good
Ceiling Finishes C2050 90.00% Good
Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution D2010 30.00% Poor
Deficiencies: Other
Causes: Other
Comments: Hot/ cold water issues at bathrooms;
water heater past useful life.
Sanitary Drainage D2020 90.00% Good
Building Support Plumbing D2030 90.00% Good
Systems
HVAC Facility Fuel Systems D3010 90.00% Good
Heating Systems D3020 90.00% Good
Cooling Systems D3030 90.00% Good
Facility HVAC Distribution D3050 90.00% Good
Systems
Ventilation D3060 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Fire Suppression D4010 90.00% Good
Fire Protection Specialties D4030 90.00% Good
Electrical Electrical Services and D5020 90.00% Good
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SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE CONDITION
CODE PRIORITY RATING

Electrical General Purpose Electrical Power D5030 90.00% Good
Lighting D5040 90.00% Good

Communications Data Communications D6010 90.00% Good
Voice Communications D6020 90.00% Good
Audio-Video Communications D6030 90.00% Good
Distributed Communications and D6060 90.00% Good
Monitoring

Electronic Safety and Security Access Control and Intrusion D7010 90.00% Good
Detection
Detection and Alarm D7050 90.00% Good

Integrated Automation Integrated Automation Facility D8010 90.00% Good
Controls

Equipment Commercial Equipment E1030 90.00% Good
Institutional Equipment E1040 90.00% Good
Entertainment and Recreational  E1070 90.00% Good
Equipment
Other Equipment E1090 90.00% Good

Furnishings Fixed Furnishings E2010 90.00% Good
Movable Furnishings E2050 90.00% Good

School Facilities and Organization

Generated Jan 10, 2019

Page 88 of 88



